# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM400489

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BNP Paribas		09/30/2016	A Societe Anonyme: FRANCE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Aquatic Co.
Street Address:	8101 East Kaiser Blvd., Suite 200
City:	Anaheim
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92808
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Bootz Manufacturing Company, LLC
Street Address:	1400 Park Street
City:	Evansville
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	47710
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: INDIANA
Name:	The Praxis Companies, LLC
Street Address:	435 Industrial Road
Internal Address:	Industrial Park
City:	Savannah
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	38372
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Bathcraft, LLC
Street Address:	435 Industrial Road
Internal Address:	Industrial Park, c/o The Praxis Companies, LLC
City:	Savannah
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	38372
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Clarion Bathware, Inc.
Street Address:	44 Amsler Avenue
	TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 005888 FRAME: 0617** 900379976

City:	Shipperville
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	16254
Entity Type:	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 31**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4675405	SHOWERCAST
Registration Number:	1865240	SYNIRON
Registration Number:	3040959	B BOOTZ INDUSTRIES
Registration Number:	3037934	BOOTZCAST
Registration Number:	4027754	DURABRACE
Registration Number:	3927033	ULTRACAST
Registration Number:	3791833	AQUATIC
Registration Number:	4055762	AQUATIC
Registration Number:	3745034	MOTIF
Registration Number:	3778646	REAL LUXURY FOR REAL LIFE
Registration Number:	3544336	SANTA CRUZ
Registration Number:	3424974	SERENITY
Registration Number:	4573017	A2
Serial Number:	85951314	DRIFTBATH
Serial Number:	85729712	DURACORE
Serial Number:	85741138	SUPERCORE
Registration Number:	1767358	AMERICAN WHIRLPOOL
Registration Number:	3902416	AQUARIUS
Registration Number:	3972200	AQUARIUS BATHWARE
Registration Number:	3902415	COMFORT DESIGNS
Registration Number:	3968186	COMFORT DESIGNS
Registration Number:	3717152	EASY BASE
Registration Number:	3930179	HAMILTON
Registration Number:	3972201	H HAMILTON BATHWARE
Registration Number:	4451324	LAUREL MOUNTAIN WHIRLPOOLS
Registration Number:	3902414	PRAXIS
Registration Number:	3972198	PRAXIS
Registration Number:	4719396	SAFETY SUITE
Registration Number:	4719397	SAFETY SUITE
Registration Number:	3497753	INDEPENDENCE LINE
Registration Number:	4154884	EZ PIN
	•	<u> </u>

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 9494754754

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 949-451-3800

**Email:** skann@gibsondunn.com

Correspondent Name: Stephanie S. Kann, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: 3161 Michelson Drive

Address Line 2: Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	56362-00055
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephanie S. Kann
SIGNATURE:	/stephanie s. kann/
DATE SIGNED:	09/30/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=BNPP\_ABG - Trademark Release RF No. 5552-0480 et al#page1.tif source=BNPP\_ABG - Trademark Release RF No. 5552-0480 et al#page2.tif source=BNPP\_ABG - Trademark Release RF No. 5552-0480 et al#page3.tif source=BNPP\_ABG - Trademark Release RF No. 5552-0480 et al#page4.tif

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL, dated as of September 30, 2016 (this "Release"), is made by BNP PARIBAS, as Secured Party in favor of AQUATIC CO., BATHCRAFT, LLC, BOOTZ MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC, THE PRAXIS COMPANIES, LLC and CLARION BATHWARE, INC. (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Trademark Security Agreements.

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Grant of Trademark Security Interest, dated as of June 12, 2015, and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 15, 2015, at Reel/Frame Nos. 5552/0480, 5552/0345, 5552/0487 and 5552/0494, and the Grant of Trademark Security Interest, dated January 11, 2016 (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreements</u>") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 11, 2016, at Reel/Frame No. 5703/0859, each Grantor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in and continuing lien on all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the United States trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Released Registered Trademarks</u>"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Payoff Letter dated as of September 29, 2016 by and between ABG Operating, LLC and the Secured Party, each Grantor has requested that the Secured Party release its security interest in and continuing lien on all right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including the Released Registered Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party now desires to terminate and release its security interest in and continuing lien on all right, title and interest of each Grantor in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including the Released Registered Trademarks, and reassign any and all rights, title and interest in the same to such Grantor.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Secured Party, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind or nature, and at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, hereby terminates, cancels and releases its security interest in and continuing lien on all right, title and interest of each Grantor in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including the Released Registered Trademarks, and any and right, title and interest of the Secured Party in such Trademark Collateral and such Released Registered Trademarks, including all goodwill associated therewith, is hereby assigned, transferred, and conveyed to such Grantor.

The Secured Party authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

BNP PARIBAS,

as Secured Party

Name: Title:

Charles Romano

Director

Ву: \_

Name: Title:

Yung Wu

## **SCHEDULE A** TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

Owner	U.S. Trademark Description	Registration/ Appl. Number	Registration/ Appl. Date
Bootz Manufacturing Company, LLC	Showercast	4,675,405	January 20, 2015
Bootz Manufacturing Company, LLC	Syniron	1,865,240	November 29, 1994
Bootz Manufacturing Company, LLC	Bootz Industries and Design	3,040,959	January 10, 2006
Bootz Manufacturing Company, LLC	Bootzcast	3,037,934	January 3, 2006
Bootz Manufacturing Company, LLC	Durabrace	4,027,754	September 20, 2011
Bootz Manufacturing Company, LLC	Ultracast	3,927,033	March 1, 2011
Aquatic Co.	AQUATIC AND DESIGN	3,791,833	May 25, 2010
Aquatic Co.	AQUATIC AND DESIGN	4,055,762	November 15, 2011
Aquatic Co.	MOTIF	3,745,034	February 2, 2010
Aquatic Co.	REAL LUXURY FOR REAL LIFE	3,778,646	April 20, 2010
Aquatic Co.	SANTA CRUZ	3,544,336	December 9, 2008
Aquatic Co.	SERENITY	3,424,974	May 13, 2008
Aquatic Co.	A2	4573017	July 22, 2014
Aquatic Co.	DRIFTBATH	85/951,314	N/A
Aquatic Co.	DURACORE	85/729,712 <sup>1</sup>	N/A
Aquatic Co.	SUPERCORE	85/741,138 <sup>2</sup>	N/A
The Praxis Companies, LLC	AMERICAN WHIRLPOOL (typed drawing)	1767358	Apr. 27, 1993
The Praxis Companies, LLC	AQUARIUS	3902416	Jan. 11, 2011

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Intent to Use application. <sup>2</sup> Intent to Use application.

Owner	U.S. Trademark Description	Registration/ Appl, Number	Registration/ Appl. Date
The Praxis Companies, LLC	AQUARIUS BATHWARE	3972200	Jun. 7, 2011
	(design plus words, letters, and/or numbers)		
The Praxis Companies, LLC	COMFORT DESIGNS	3902415	Jan. 11, 2011
The Praxis Companies, LLC	COMFORT DESIGNS (design plus words, letters, and/or numbers)	3968186	May 31, 2011
Praxis Companies	EASY BASE (design plus words, letters, and/or numbers)	3717152	Nov. 24, 2009
The Praxis Companies, LLC	HAMILTON	3930179	Mar. 8, 2011
The Praxis Companies, LLC	H HAMILTON BATHWARE (design plus words, letters, and/or numbers)	3972201	Jun. 7, 2011
Bathcraft, LLC	LAUREL MOUNTAIN WHIRLPOOLS	4451324	Dec. 17, 2013
The Praxis Companies, LLC	PRAXIS	3902414	Jan. 11, 2011
The Praxis Companies, LLC	PRAXIS (design plus words, letters, and/or numbers)	3972198	Jun. 7, 2011
The Praxis Companies, LLC	SAFETY SUITE	4719396	April 14, 2015
The Praxis Companies, LLC	SAFETY SUITE (words, letters, and/or numbers in stylized form)	4719397	April 14, 2015
Clarion Bathware, Inc.	INDEPENDENCE LINE	3497753	September 9, 2008
Clarion Bathware, Inc.	E-Z PIN	4154884	June 5, 2012

US-DOCS\71076970.4

**RECORDED: 09/30/2016**